
EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS Page 1 

FOR: FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TERMINAL EAST APRON 
RECONFIGURATION PROJECT 

Bid File No. 3859 
Bid Opening: 04/12/2022 

BIDDERS TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT 

1. A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction $10,130,425.00 
5771 S. Toyota Ave 
Fresno, CA 93725 

2. Security Paving Company, Inc. $10,854,000.00 
3075 Townsgate Road, Suite 200 
Westlake Village, CA 91361 . 

3. Granite Construction Company $11,564,215.00 
2716 Granite Court 
Fresno, CA 93706 

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or 
reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid 
evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday, May 9, 2022 5:00 P.M. 

The Engineer's Estimate/Budget Allocation for this expenditure is $12,202,175.00. The contract price is 
17% below the Engineer's Estimate/Budget Allocation. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid l was received , give explanation: ' 

I 
l 

i 
BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for 
project/equipment): Reconfiguring the East Apron, used for aircraft circulation and parking in the 
concourse gate area, is enabling work necessary to accommodate the upcoming Terminal expansion lproject. In addition to expanding the existing asphalt and concrete aircraft apron to the east. the Project 
will include related infrastructure work such as storm drainage, underground utilities, lightning, signage, 
fencing and reconfigured on-airport service roadways. 

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION: 

W Award a contract in the amount of$ 10,130,425.00 
to Teichert Construction 
as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

Remarks: 

L) Reject all bids. Reason: 

Evaluallon Form VI/Ith DBE No Goal Rev. 01-2022 

https://10,130,425.00
https://12,202,175.00
https://11,564,215.00
https://10,854,000.00
https://10,130,425.00


EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS Page 2 

FOR: FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TERMINAL EAST APRON 
RECONFIGURATION PROJECT 

Bid File No. 3859 I 
Bid Opening: 04/12/2022 I 

: 
I 
F 
I 

Department Head Approval 

l 
I 

The recommended Contractor complied with the DBE requirements pursuant to the bid specifications. 

o~s~ s,1a,2022 
DBE Program Coordinator 

LX] Approve Dept. Recommendation Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation 

Ll Disapprove L] Disapprove 

L] See Attachment 
**PLA is applicable and was included in project specifications 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER 

~ Q5/16/2Q22 
Date 

E'valuatlon Form With DBE No Goal Rl'I, 01-2022 



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

PROGRAM: 

RECOMMENDATION 

Direct Cost-Construction Bid 

Other Direct Cost 

Indirect Cost 

TOTAL COST 

Additional 
Revenue or Savings 
Generated 

Net City Cost 

Amount Budgeted · 
(If none budgeted, 
identify source) 

Federal Aviation Administration 
90.66% 

Passenger Facility Charges 

Total Funding 

TOTAL OR 
CURRENT 

$10,130,425 

$ 2,056,729 

$12,187,154 

0 

0 
.,

: 

$12,187,154 

$11,048,874 

$1,138,280 

$12,187,154 

ANNUALIZED 
COST 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

:--

Evaluation Form With DBE No Goal 
RtY, 




